### Serial Number 1939/251.



# THE OIL FUEL EMERGENCY REGULATIONS 1939, AMENDMENT NO. 2.

# GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 29th day of November, 1939.

#### Present:

THE HON. W. NASH PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

Pursuant to the Emergency Regulations Act, 1939, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby make the following regulations.

#### REGULATIONS.

- 1. These regulations may be cited as the Oil Fuel Emergency Regulations 1939, Amendment No. 2.
- 2. These regulations shall be read together with and form part of the Oil Fuel Emergency Regulations 1939\* (hereinafter called the principal regulations).
- 3. These regulations shall come into force on the day of notification in the *Gazette* of the making hereof.
- 4. The principal regulations are amended by adding thereto the following heading and additional regulation:—

#### "Suspension of Control or Restrictions.

"40. The Minister of Supply may from time to time, by notice under his hand published in the *Gazette*, suspend indefinitely, or for the period of time set out in the notice, the application, operation, and requirements of any one or more of Regulations 10 to 28 inclusive and 34 to 39 inclusive of these regulations."

## C. A. JEFFERY,

Clerk of the Executive Council.

\* Statutory Regulations 1939, Serial number 1939/133.
Amendment No. 1: Statutory Regulations 1939, Serial number 1939/170.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act, 1936.

Date of notification in *Gazette*: 30th day of November, 1939.

These regulations are administered by the Transport Department,

(TT. 13/10.)